by these amendments will be included in the consolidated financial statements when
these amendments are adopted.

2.3.3. Restatement
The Insurance Commission (IC) Circular Letter (CL) No. 2016-66, Valuation Standards
for Life Insurance Policy Reserves, requires the Group to account for the legal policy
reserves using Gross Premium Valuation method, which represents the sum of the
present values of future benefits (including death, surrender, maturity, survivorship,
dividends) and expenses (commissions, policy taxes, operational expenses), less the
present  value  of  future  gross  premiums  arising  from  the  policy  discounted  at  the
appropriate risk-free discount rate for policies with coverages beyond one year. In
accordance with the IC CL No. 2016-69, the change is effective January 1, 2017. As the
change in valuation methodology is considered a change in accounting policy, the
change shall be effected retrospectively. Accordingly, in 2017, the Group restated its
prior year financial statements as fully described below.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2016
Balance, as Prior period adjustments Balance, as

previously presented Increase (decrease) restated
Legal policy reserves P=56,316,933,902 P=8,746,608,750 P=65,063,542,652
Other insurance liabilities 30,399,799,941 (223,300,000) 30,176,499,941
Cumulative re-measurement losses

on life insurance reserves − (2,368,373,366) (2,368,373,366)
Unappropriated retained earnings 26,050,131,447 (5,139,918,229) 20,910,213,218
Deferred income tax asset

(liabilities) – net 455,037,093 1,015,017,156 559,980,063

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2016

Balance, as Prior period  adjustments Balance, as
previously presented Increase (decrease) restated

Legal policy reserves P=52,677,297,519 P=8,719,701,342 P=61,396,998,861
Other insurance liabilities 27,157,398,207 (636,200,000) 26,521,198,207
Cumulative re-measurement losses

on life insurance reserves − (2,141,047,910) (2,141,047,910)
Unappropriated retained earnings 21,425,758,016 (4,727,018,228) 16,698,739,788
Deferred income tax asset

(liabilities) - net (761,167,931)) 917,591,962 156,424,031)

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income for
the Year Ended December 31, 2016
The restatement has no significant impact in the consolidated statement of income for the
year ended December 31, 2016. Remeasurement losses in life insurance reserves
recognized in other comprehensive income amounted to P=227,325,456.

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended
December 31, 2016
Prior period adjustments did not have significant impact in the consolidated statement of
cash flow for the year ended December 31, 2016.

For other details, refer to Notes 3 and 11.

[…]

* This is the single weighted average discount rate which is based on bootstrapped PDEX PDST-R2 rates

at various tenors as of December 29, 2017 and of December 29, 2016. Rates for intermediate durations
were interpolated.

 Philippine Inter-Company Mortality
* Group annuity mortality

2016
Subsidiaries

Parent Company I-Care Home Credit
Discount rate* 5.34% 5.05% 4.78%
Future salary increases 5.00% 5.00% 3.00%
Mortality rate 1994 GAM 1994 GAM 1994 GAM

Disability rate
1952 Disability

Study, Period 2,
Benefit 5

1952 Disability
Study, Period 2,

Benefit 5

1952 Disability
Study, Period 2,

Benefit 5
* This is the single weighted average discount rate which is based on bootstrapped PDEX PDST-R2 rates

at various tenors as of December 29, 2016 and of December 29, 2015. Rates for intermediate durations
were interpolated.

 Group annuity mortality

The discount rate and salary increase rate were identified as significant actuarial
assumptions. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on methods that
extrapolate the impact in defined benefit obligation as of December 31 as a result of
reasonably possible changes in each significant assumption, assuming all other assumptions
were held constant:

December 31, 2017:
Subsidiaries

Parent Company I-Care Home Credit
Discount rate:

Increase of 1% (P=98,467,001)) (P=2,704,893) (P=301,852)
Decrease of 1% 116,070,120 3,175,942 346,649

Salary increase rate:
Increase of 1% 116,359,497 3,167,401 354,803
Decrease of 1% (100,089,405)) (2,737,775) (315,910)

December 31, 2016:
Subsidiaries

Parent Company I-Care Home Credit
Discount rate:

Increase of 1% (P=83,904,633) (P=2,738,657) (P=395,919)
Decrease of 1% 98,456,146 3,248,575 461,826

Salary increase rate:
Increase of 1% 105,970,888 3,213,360 469,476

 Decrease of 1% (91,814,337) (2,775,697) (412,576)

- 54 -

*SGVFS029062*

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments as of:

December 31, 2017:
Parent Company

Normal
Retirement

Other than Normal
Retirement Total

Less than 1 year P=25,132,097 P=46,666,705 P=71,798,802
More than 1 year to 5 years 178,518,651 246,330,706 424,849,357
More than 5 years to 10 years 281,866,863 362,574,682 644,441,545
More than 10 years 2,875,903,777 2,324,994,160 5,200,897,937

Subsidiaries
I-Care Home Credit Total

Less than 1 year P=1,095,800 P=84,238 P=1,180,038
More than 1 year to 5 years 6,600,535 1,432,913 8,033,448
More than 5 years to 10 years 8,254,413 2,901,524 11,155,937
More than 10 years 99,054,547 14,677,495 113,732,042

December 31, 2016:
Parent Company

Normal
Retirement

Other than Normal
Retirement Total

Less than 1 year P=32,740,575 P=40,692,293 P=73,432,868
More than 1 year to 5 years 42,609,542 179,748,122 222,357,664
More than 5 years to 10 years 421,160,991 246,549,210 667,710,201
More than 10 years 2,432,630,167 884,687,654 3,317,317,821

Subsidiaries
I-Care Home Credit Total

Less than 1 year P=940,836 P=131,627 P=1,072,463
More than 1 year to 5 years 6,952,300 586,274 7,538,574
More than 5 years to 10 years 7,098,274 2,022,261 9,120,535
More than 10 years 94,060,831 24,559,461 118,620,292

The Group has made a contribution to its defined benefit plan in 2017 amounting to
P=418,244,404 and expects to contribute P=102,291,746 to its defined benefit plan in 2018.

25. Income Taxes

a. The components of provision for income tax follow:

2017 2016
Current

Final Tax P=499,077,854 P=442,283,234
RCIT 17,091,753 13,404,282
MCIT 48,364,557 12,809

564,534,164 455,700,325
Deferred 35,226,441 (125,696,318))

P=599,760,605 P=330,004,007

- 55 -

*SGVFS029062*

b. The components of the Group’s net deferred income tax assets follow:

December 31

2017
2016,

As restated
January 1, 2016,

as restated
Tax effects of:

Remeasurement on life insurance
reserves P=566,906,596 P=1,015,017,156 P=917,591,962

Unrealized foreign exchange loss 227,533,833 172,477,016 168,826,608
Accrued expenses not yet deductible 241,959,252 331,937,372 317,533,821
Unamortized past service cost

  contributions 99,063,294 12,885,635 15,635,784
Allowance for impairment on

loans and receivables 5,230,714 5,888,026 8,047,130
Retirement benefit liability 667,571 86,428,608 1,616,203

Total deferred income tax assets 1,141,361,260 1,624,633,813 1,429,251,508
Tax effects of:

Revaluation increment in investment
  properties (1,015,473,917) (1,032,855,169) (1,124,912,974)

Retirement benefits asset (25,644,765) - (27,163,124)
Accrued rent income (14,222,256) (6,591,331) (9,983,255)
Reserve for fluctuation in AFS

financial assets (9,982,402) (25,207,250) (110,768,124)
Total deferred income tax liabilities (1,065,323,340) (1,064,653,750) (1,272,827,477)
Net deferred income tax assets P=76,037,920 P=559,980,063 P=156,424,031

The components of the Group’s net deferred income tax liabilities follow:

2017 2016, as restated 2015, as restated
Tax effects of:

Unamortized past service cost
contributions P=92,906 P=143,034 P=195,553

Allowance for impairment on 59,087 60,967
  loans and receivables 53,815 - -
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 643 - -
Accrued expenses not yet deductible - - -

Total deferred income tax assets 147,364 202,121 256,520
Tax effects of:

Retirement benefits asset (322,963) (322,963) (322,963)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain - (38,830) (35,838)
Reserve for fluctuation in AFS

financial assets - - (3,408)
Total deferred income tax liabilities (322,963) (361,793) (362,209)
Net deferred income tax assets (P=175,599) (P=159,672) (P=105,689)

c. Deferred income tax assets were not recognized on the following items since it is not expected that
sufficient future taxable profits will be available against which these items can be utilized prior to their
expiration:

2017 2016
NOLCO P=2,212,404,999 P=3,288,958,170
Excess of MCIT over RCIT 48,394,019 23,005,673

d. The Company’s NOLCO available for deduction from future taxable income follows:

- 56 -

*SGVFS029062*

Year January 1, December 31,
Incurred Expiration 2017 Incurred Applied Expired 2017

2014 2017  P=14,617,143  P=–  P=–  (P=14,617,143)  P=–
2015 2018  1,368,759,787  –  –  (1,064,201,957) 304,557,830
2016 2019  1,905,581,240  –  –  –  1,905,581,240
2017 2020  – 2,265,929  –  – 2,265,929

  P=3,288,958,170 P=2,265,929  P=–  (P=1,078,819,100)  P=2,212,404,999

e. The Company’s unused excess of MCIT over RCIT follows:

Year January 1, December 31,
Incurred Expiration 2017 Incurred Applied Expired 2017

2014 2017  P=22,976,635  P=–  P=–  (P=22,976,635)  P=–
2015 2018  16,229  –  – –  16,229
2016 2019  12,809  –  –  –  12,809
2017 2020  – 48,364,981  –  – 48,364,981

P=23,005,673 P=48,364,981  P=–  (P=22,976,635)  P=48,394,019

f. The reconciliation of the provision for income tax at the statutory income tax rates to the
provision for income tax shown in the statements of income is shown below.

2017 2016
Provision for income tax at statutory income tax rates P=1,690,104,293 P=1,578,923,104
Adjustments for:

Equity in net earnings of an associate (397,761,358) (451,747,142)
Interests subjected to final tax at lower tax rates (193,730,985) (144,585,539)
Gain on sale of investments in AFS financial

assets - net (222,895,379) (995,242,902)
Movement in NOLCO and excess MCIT over

RCIT without deferred income tax asset set up
and derecognition of deferred tax on NOLCO (270,900,169) 571,858,215

Nontaxable income (146,358,550) (339,215,782)
Nontaxable expenses 128,785,308 59,076,829
Impairment losses on properties and AFS

financial assets 12,517,445 50,937,224
Provision for income tax P=599,760,605 P=330,004,007

Republic Act (RA) No.10963 or the Tax Reform for Acceleration and Inclusion Act (TRAIN)
was signed into law on December 19, 2017 and took effect January 1, 2018, making the new
tax law enacted as of the reporting date. Although the TRAIN changes existing tax law and